

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :  
COURT NO.  
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 350 OF 2008**

Punjab State Electricity Board. ...Appellant  
VERSUS  
M/s. Five Star Wire Industries. ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"None appears for the respondent even on the second call.**

**In the interest of justice, list the Civil Appeal on Tuesday, the 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2015.**

**We request learned counsel appearing for the appellant to inform the learned counsel for the respondent to come on the next date of hearing which has been fixed for 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2015.**

**We direct the Registry also to inform the learned counsel for the respondent about the next date of hearing."**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this Civil Appeal. Sole Respondent is represented through Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate .

Service of NLPA is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for Appellant and Counsel for sole Respondent have filed statement of case.

It is further submitted that Original record in the matter has been returned to the concerned Tribunal vide Registry Circular dated 3.12.2014.

It is lastly submitted that pursuant to the above said order counsel for the Respondent has been informed vide Registry's letter dated 7.12.2015 as well as telephonically.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 7TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR